ELECTRICITY

EG301

ENERGY CORPORATIONS (POWERS) ACT 1979

ELECTRICITY CORPORATION (CHARGES) AMENDMENT BY-LAWS 1997

Made by the Electricity Corporation with the approval of His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These by-laws may be cited as the *Electricity Corporation (Charges)*Amendment By-laws 1997.

Commencement

2. These by-laws come into operation on 1 July 1997.

Principal by-laws

- 3. In these by-laws, the *Electricity Corporation (Charges) By-laws 1996* are referred to as the principal by-laws.
 - [* Published in the Gazette of 25 June 1996 at pp. 2875-98.]

By-law 9 amended

- 4. By-law 9 (4) (b) of the principal by-laws is amended by deleting "item 6 (c) and (d)" and substituting the following —
- " item 6 (e), (f), (g) and (h) ".

Schedule 1 amended

- 5. (1) Schedule 1 to the principal by-laws is amended in the tariff description headed "TARIFF A1"
 - (a) by deleting "22.54 cents per day." and substituting the following
 - " 23.39 cents per day. ";
 - (b) by deleting "12.29 cents per unit." and substituting the following
 - " 12.75 cents per unit. "; and
 - (c) by deleting "22.54 cents per day for the first dwelling;" and substituting the following
 - " 23.39 cents per day for the first dwelling; ".
- (2) Schedule 1 to the principal by-laws is amended in the tariff description headed "TARIFF C1"
 - (a) by deleting "Fixed charge at the rate of 22.54 cents per day." and substituting the following
 - " Fixed charge at the rate of 23.39 cents per day. "; and
 - (b) by deleting "12.29 cents per unit for the first 20 units per day." and substituting the following
 - " 12.75 cents per unit for the first 20 units per day. ".

- (3) Schedule 1 to the principal by-laws is amended in the tariff description headed "TARIFF D1"
 - (a) by deleting "22.54 cents per day," and substituting the following
 - " 23.39 cents per day, "; and
 - (b) by deleting "12.29 cents per unit." and substituting the following —
 - " 12.75 cents per unit. ".
- (4) Schedule 1 to the principal by-laws is amended in the tariff description headed "TARIFF K1"
 - (a) by deleting "A fixed charge at the rate of 22.54 cents per day." and substituting the following
 - " A fixed charge at the rate of 23.39 cents per day. "; and
 - (b) by deleting "12.29 cents per unit for the first 20 units per day." and substituting the following
 - " 12.75 cents per unit for the first 20 units per day. ".

Schedule 2 amended

- **6.** (1) Schedule 2 to the principal by-laws is amended in the tariff description headed "TARIFF A2"
 - (a) by deleting "A fixed charge at the rate of 22.54 cents per day." and substituting the following
 - " A fixed charge at the rate of 23.39 cents per day. ";
 - (b) by deleting "12.29 cents per unit." and substituting the following
 - " 12.75 cents per unit. "; and
 - (c) by deleting "22.54 cents per day for the first dwelling;" and substituting the following
 - " 23.39 cents per day for the first dwelling; ".
- (2) Schedule 2 to the principal by-laws is amended in the tariff description headed "TARIFF C2"
 - (a) by deleting "Fixed charge at the rate of 22.54 cents per day." and substituting the following
 - " Fixed charge at the rate of 23.39 cents per day."; and
 - (b) by deleting "12.29 cents per unit for the first 20 units per day." and substituting the following
 - " 12.75 cents per unit for the first 20 units per day. ".
- (3) Schedule 2 to the principal by-laws is amended in the tariff description headed "TARIFF D2"
 - (a) by deleting "22.54 cents per day," and substituting the following
 - " 23.39 cents per day, "; and
 - (b) by deleting "12.29 cents per unit." and substituting the following
 - " 12.75 cents per unit. ".

- (4) Schedule 2 to the principal by-laws is amended in the tariff description headed "TARIFF K2"
 - (a) by deleting "A fixed charge at the rate of 22.54 cents per day." and substituting the following
 - " A fixed charge at the rate of 23.39 cents per day. "; and
 - (b) by deleting "12.29 cents per unit for the first 20 units per day." and substituting the following
 - " 12.75 cents per unit for the first 20 units per day. ".

Schedule 5 amended

7. (1) Schedule 5 to the principal by-laws is amended in item 1 by deleting "a residential" and substituting the following — $\,$

" an ".

(2) Schedule 5 to the principal by-laws is amended by deleting items 5, 6, 7, and 8 and substituting the following items -

5.	Tem		
	(a)	single phase (overhead)	\$275.00
	(b)	single phase (underground)	\$161.00
	(c)	three phase (overhead)	\$365.00
	(d)	three phase (underground)	\$171.00
6.	Met	er testing —	
	(a)	on site testing (single phase)	\$66.00
	(b)	on site testing (three phase)	\$78.00
	(c)	laboratory testing (single phase)	\$85.00
	(d)	laboratory testing (three phase)	\$124.00
	(e)	on site testing (reduced fee) (single phase)	\$60.50
	(f)	on site testing (reduced fee) (three phase)	\$72.50
	(g)	laboratory testing (reduced fee) (single phase)	\$59.90
	(h)	laboratory testing (reduced fee) (three phase)	\$98.90
7.	Disconnection of overhead service leads \$105.00		
8.	Meter reading where reading requested by consumer \$18.00		
9.	Supply of electricity to standard railway crossing lights (per day)		
10.	Overdue account notices		\$2.50

The Common Seal of the Electricity Corporation was affixed to these by-laws in the presence of— $\,$

[L.S.]

DAVID R. EISZELE, Director. MARK HANDS, Executive Officer.

"

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.